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2. What percent change do you expect in your headcount in 2022? Responses: 83 

 

3. 



5. Did your firm increase or decrease pay or benefits in 2021? (mark all that apply) Responses: 83 

 
 
 

6.  What impact, if any, has the pandemic had on your projects this year? (mark all that apply) Responses: 83 
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No increases in pay, incentives, or benefits in 2021

Yes, increased our portion of benefit contributions
and/or improved employee benefits in 2020

Yes, provided incentives/bonuses

Yes, provided similar or smaller increases in 2021 than
2020



7.  How has your firm responded to supply-chain issues, if any? (mark all that apply) Responses: 82 

 
 

8.  Did an owner postpone or cancel any projects that were scheduled to start in 2021 or 2022? (mark all that 
apply) Responses: 83 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



9.  If projects were postponed or canceled, what was the main reason? Responses: 52 

 
 
 
 

10. When do you expect your firm’s volume of business will return to its normal level relative to one year earlier? 
Responses: 83
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11.  What are your biggest concerns for 2022?  (mark all that apply) Responses: 83 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0%

2%

2%

6%

7%

7%

13%

22%

22%

30%

37%

41%

47%

49%

55%

66%

73%

82%

82%

94%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Other

Inadequate funding for infrastructure

Inadequate funding for public building projects

Safety

Not enough private sector work

Relations with owners, subs and/or vendors

State and local regulations

Inadequate construction career education and training

Impact of immigration policy on labor supply

Increased competition for projects

Federal regulations

Subcontractor availability or quality

Other costs (e.g., trucking, insurance, services)

Worker quality

Rising direct labor costs (pay, benefits, employer taxes)

Impact of vaccination requirements on supply of
workers

Continuing impact of pandemic on projects, workers, or
supply chain

Worker shortages

Availability/supply-chain disruptions

Material costs





14. How does your company plan to use mobile software technology? (Mark all that apply) 



 
 
 

15. Does your firm currently have a formal IT plan to support your business objectives? Responses: 83 

 

16. What are your biggest IT challenges (mark all that apply)? Responses: 82 

 
 



17. Does your firm use cloud-hosted technology in any of the following ways (mark all that apply)?          
Responses: 80 

 

18. What best describes your firm? Responses: 83 
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20. Estimate the total dollar amount of work your firm performed in 2021. Responses: 81 

 

 

21. How many total employees does your firm employ at all of its locations? Responses: 82 
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